

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

10-11-2018

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT I

Case No. 2018AP870-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

DESHAWN J. DRIVER,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION,
THE HONORABLE DENNIS R. CIMPL, PRESIDING, AND
AN ORDER DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF, THE
HONORABLE DENNIS P. MORONEY, PRESIDING, BOTH
ENTERED IN MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT

RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

SARAH L. BURGUNDY
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1071646

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 261-8118
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
burgundysl@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Driver received all the process that he was due at the restitution hearing.	4
II. Driver’s judicial bias claim is forfeited and meritless.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Estate of Derzon</i> , 2018 WI App 10, 380 Wis. 2d 108, 908 N.W.2d 471	6
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994)	9
<i>Nicholas v. State</i> , 49 Wis. 2d 683, 183 N.W.2d 11 (1971)	6, 10
<i>State v. Bembenek</i> , 111 Wis. 2d 617, 331 N.W.2d 616 (Ct. App. 1983).....	10
<i>State v. Corey J.G.</i> , 215 Wis. 2d 395, 572 N.W.2d 845 (1998)	8
<i>State v. Fernandez</i> , 2009 WI 29, 316 Wis. 2d 598, 764 N.W.2d 509.....	4, 5, 10
<i>State v. Goodson</i> , 2009 WI App 107, 320 Wis. 2d 166, 771 N.W.2d 385	9

	Page
<i>State v. Herrmann</i> , 2015 WI 84, 364 Wis. 2d 336, 867 N.W.2d 772.....	9
<i>State v. Huebner</i> , 2000 WI 59, 235 Wis. 2d 486, 611 N.W.2d 727.....	9
<i>State v. Knoll</i> , 2000 WI App 135, 237 Wis. 2d 384, 614 N.W.2d 20.....	7
<i>State v. Marhal</i> , 172 Wis. 2d 491, 493 N.W.2d 758 (Ct. App. 1992).....	8
<i>State v. Nelis</i> , 2007 WI 58, 300 Wis. 2d 415, 733 N.W.2d 619.....	8
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975)	9
 Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 757.19(2)(g)	8
Wis. Stat. § 906.09	6, 10
Wis. Stat. § 906.11	10
Wis. Stat. § 973.20	1
Wis. Stat. § 973.20(14).....	4
Wis. Stat. § 973.20(14)(d)	4, 5, 6
